Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 06/04)

OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

02-09-2005



**DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE** ates Patent and Trademark Office

TRALIMAKAS UNLY		
To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s):     Santino Antinori	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?  Name: American Bedding Industries, Inc.	
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other	Internal Address: Street Address: 500 S. Falkenburg Road City: Tampa	
Citizenship (see guidelines)  Execution Date(s) 01/24/05  Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes \( \subseteq \) No	State: FL  Country: USA Zip: 33619  Association Citizenship General Partnership Citizenship	
3. Nature of conveyance:  Assignment Merger  Security Agreement Change of Name  Other	Limited Partnership Citizenship Corporation Citizenship Florida  Other Citizenship If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:  Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)	
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)  C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2,259,938; 2,322,321; 2,324,894; 2,327,252;  Additional sheet(s) attached?	
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Howard E. Silverman	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:	
Internal Address: Greenberg Traurig, LLP Suite 2500 Street Address: 77 W. Wacker Drive	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$ 315.00  Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed	
City: Chicago  State: IL Zip: 60601-1732	8. Payment Information:  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers  Expiration Date	
Phone Number: (312) 456-5202  Fax Number: (312) 456-8435  Email Address: silvermanh@gtlaw.com	b. Deposit Account Number 50-2428  Authorized User Name Howard E. Silverman	
9. Signature:	February 2, 2005	
Signature Howard E. Silverman	February 2, 2005  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  t) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:	
Name of Person Signing  Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:  Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450		

**TRADEMARK** 

医医 46.00 275.00 1 Recordation Form Cover Sheet Trademarks Only Page 2

Continuation of Item No. 4 (Application or Registration Nos.)

2,529,121

2,630,208

2,660,368

2,660,369

2,695,217

2,695,218

2,698,601

2,009,717

TRADEMARK REEL: 003117 FRAME: 0664

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made and entered into as of January 24, 2005 (the "Effective Date"), by and among SANTINO ANTINORI an individual having a mailing address at 4924 St. Croix Avenue, Tampa, Florida 33629 ("ASSIGNOR") and American Bedding Industries, Inc., a Florida corporation, having a principal place of business at 500 S. Falkenburg Road, Tampa, Florida 33619 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR is desirous of transferring and assigning to the ASSIGNEE, and the ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring from the ASSIGNOR, all of the ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, registrations and applications and all of the good will associated therewith set forth on the attached Schedule I (the "Assigned Marks") and other rights the ASSIGNOR may have with respect to such Assigned Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the payment of the purchase price set forth in the Stock Purchase and Contribution Agreement dated as of January 24, 2005 by and among the ASSIGNOR, the ASSIGNEE, Consolidated Bedding, Inc. and others,, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby transfer, convey and assign unto the ASSIGNEE all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Assigned Marks identified on the attached Schedule I free and clear of liens or encumbrances, together with the good will of the business appertaining thereto and which is symbolized by the Assigned Marks and the worldwide right to sue for past infringements of the Assigned Marks and all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter with respect to the Assigned Marks.

The ASSIGNOR shall execute any and all documents reasonably requested by ASSIGNEE to transfer ownership of the Assigned Marks listed on the attached Schedule I, including, but not limited to, Assignments, Transfers and related Powers of Attorney.

Santino Antinori declares that he is authorized to execute this Assignment on his behalf and that the facts set forth in this Assignment are true, and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003117 FRAME: 0665

fine or imprisonment or both under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such false statements may jeopardize the validity of the Assignment.

SANTINO ANTINORI

Santino Antinori

Dated this 24th day of January, 2005

#### Schedule I

## **Assigned Marks**

## **Trademark Registrations and Pending Applications**

Registration No.:	Applicant:	Mark:
2,259,938	Santino Antinori	EURO SLEEP
2,322,321	Santino Antinori	CHIRO RELIEF
2,324,894	Santino Antinori	POSTURE RELIEF
2,327,252	Santino Antinori	ORTHO RELIEF
2,529,121	Santino Antinori	NATURE'S BED
2,630,208	Santino Antinori	ERGOTEX
2,660,368	Santino Antinori	NATURE'S QUILT
2,660,369	Santino Antinori	NATURE'S PILLOW
2,695,217	Santino Antinori	CITY SLEEP
2,695,218	Santino Antinori	CITY REST
2,698,601	Santino Antinori	PERFECT BALANCE

#### Renewals:

2,009,717

Santino Antinori

**AMERICAN BEDDING** 

# Foreign Renewals:

Peru

Mark:

CHIROPRACTOR

Granting No. Granted on:

041934 12/16/97

Expires on:

12/16/07

Applicant:

Santino Antinori

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 02/07/2005 REEL: 003117 FRAME: 0667